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JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

The agency started this case by formal adjudicative proceeding under the Uniform
Land Sales Practices Act. They heard it under Title 63, Chapter 46b, and reviewed it
under §63-46b-12 and R151-46b-12. The agency action is ready for review and this court
has jurisdiction under §63-46b-16(1).

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues in this case arise out of a cease and desist order based on alleged
requirement to register a subdivision. Numerous procedural roadblocks have prevented
the registration. Subdivider's objections to the propriety of the roadblocks have been
raised at each level of administrative procedure. The area of dispute has been narrowed
but the problem remains.

A Issue: Whether the order is valid if it is not supported by the statutes cited.

Standard of Review: In Savage Indus.v Utah State Tax, 811 P.2d 664

(Utah 1991), the agency's interpretation of the statutes was reversed by the supreme court
on a correction of error standard of review. The same standard should apply in this case
relative to the Division's contention that the Land Sales Practices Act applies to Mineral
Mountain Ranchos Subdivision. This issue is preserved in the record (R.364).

B: Issue: Whether or not the Agency has authority to reconstruct the

exemption language of §57-11-4(1)(f) in such a way as to increase the subdivider's burden



under the statute. Standard of Review: In Bonneville v. State Tax Commission, 858

P.2d 1045 (Ct. App. 1983), the court says "Because we find no explicit or implied grant of
discretion in section 59-12-104(15), we will review the Commission's interpretation under
a correction of error standard." In the present case, there being no grant of discretion in
regard to §57-11-4(1)(f), this court can review this issue under a correction of error

standard (Ferriera’s Exhibits 9 & 10, R. 337-338).

C: Issue: Whether the agency can rely on a change of wording in the statute
to override prior approvals obtained under Title 17 . This issue is preserved in

Ferrieras’ Exhibits 9 & 10.

Standard of Review: This issue can be reviewed by the correction-of-error

standard as in Chevron v State Tax Commission, 847 P.2d 418 (Ct. App. 1983) where the

court states in its standard of review that, "We do not defer to an agency's statutory
interpretation unless the legislature has explicitly, or implicitly, granted the agency
discretion to interpret the statutory language at issue." (Emphasis added.) This issue is
preserved in Ferrieras’ Exhibits 9 & 10.

D: Issue: Whether it is lawful for an Administrative Law Judge and The

Executive Director of the Department of Commerce to issue final orders based on
illusionary definition of a statutory term. A question of correctness exists as well as a

question of the right to interpret statutes in absence of a legislative grant of discretion.



Standard of Review: A similar question was addressed in Mor-Flo v Board of

Review, 817 P.2d 328 (Ct. App. 1991) when the Commission assumed an expertise in

boiler construction which it did not possess. The Mor-Flo case was decided on a
correction of error standard with no deference to the agency. The same standard should
be applied in this case. This issue is preserved in a general challenge of Division and the
Department of Commerce.

E. Issue: Whether the cease and desist order could be made permanent

without a hearing if the Ferrieras were stopped from contesting the order by failure of the
Division to state a cause of action or by the Division stating a false cause of action. In

First Federal v Schamanek, 684 P.2d 1257 (Utah 1984), the court could grant relief under

64-46b-16(a) on grounds that the order on which the agency action is based is
unconstitutional as applied because the act of contesting it would be self incriminating.

Standard of Review: A correction-of-error standard of review could be used as it

was in Stewart v Utah Public Service, 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994), where the court found

UCA 54-4-4.1(2) unconstitutional. Issue is preserved at R. 366.

F: Issue: Whether it was lawful for the Division to start Adjudicative
procedure against the Ferrieras while falsely claiming authority for the process under
§57-11-13 and concealing the fact that they where proceeding under shelter of a different

statute. Issue preserved at R. 506.



Standard of Review: This court may grant relief under §63-46b-16(4) using a

correction of error standard of review as in Velarde v Board of Review, 831 P.2d 123 (Ct.
App. 1983) where the court concluded that "in denying Mrs. Velarde her death benefits
action and providing her no alternative remedy, without avoiding a clear social or
economic evil, Utah Code Ann. 35-2-13(b)(3) violates article 1, section 1l of the Utah
Code and is invalid". This issue is preserved (R. 366 -376) (R. 498) (R. 504 - 511).

G: Issue: Whether the Division is enabled by statutes to shelve subdivider's
application to register without giving required notices.

Standard of Review: This issue can be reviewed under §63-46b-16(4)(e) by a

correction of error standard as in Krantz v Department of Commerce 856 P.2d 369 (Ct.

App. 1983). In the present case, the Division of Real Estate failed to give the notices
required under § 57-11-9(1). Issue preserved (R. 593)

H: Issue: Whether the Division had the right to withhold registration from the
Ferrieras unless the Ferrieras would offer recision rights to every person who bought a lot
from them within a five year period prior to their cease and desist order.

Standard of Review: This issue can be reviewed under §63-46b-16(4)(h)(i) by a

reasonableness and rationality standard as in Thorup Bros. v Auditing Division, 860 P.2d

324 (Utah 1983) Issue preserved (R. 19).



I: Issue: Whether the Division acted lawfully when it stopped the sale of 50
acres all to one party because the Ferrieras would not offer recision rights to all others
who purchased from them in the five years prior in view of their actions under §63-46b-20
and its compliance subsection (2)(a).

Standard of Review: This issue may be reviewed under §63-46b-16(4)(d) by a

correction of error standard as in Bevans v Industrial Comm., 790 P.2d 573 (Ct. App.

1990) where the agency was not statutorily enabled to reduce Beven's workers
compensation benefits. This issue is preserved (R. 22).

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case is caused by an assumption made by the Utah Division of Real Estate
that the Ferrieras were selling unregistered subdivided lands in Mineral Mountain Ranchos
Subdivision. The Ferrieras admit to selling the lots but deny that the sales were subject to
the Uniform Land Sales Practices Act.

Division of Real Estate brought this case against the Ferrieras by simultaneous
service of Notice of Adjudicative Proceeding (R. 1) and cease and desist order (R. 3)
claiming authority of §57-11-13 and requiring the Ferrieras to stop selling lands in Mineral
Mountain Ranchos and the state of Utah until such lands were registered with them. The
Ferrieras submitted application to register in accordance with §57-11-5, 6, and 7 (R. 192);

Division did not respond in accordance with §57-11-9; Judge scheduled exemption



hearing at the Ferrieras' request (R. 13). The Ferrieras requested information about the
case and were denied (R. 14); The Ferrieras filed Motion to Exclude Present Escrow and
were denied (R. 19); A telephonic exemption hearing was held on February 24, 1997, (R.
353 - 483). Findings, conclusions and order were issued that subdivision is not exempt
(R. 484-494); Petition for Agency Review was filed (R. 495- 541). Request was made to
copy records and denied (R. 605-615) Order on Review (R. 623-634) says subdivision is
not exempt.
RELEVANT FACTS WITH CITATIONS

The feasibility of Mineral Mountain Ranchos Subdivision, hereinafter called MMR,
was studied by Bullock Bros. Engineering Inc. in April of 1983 (Ferrieras' Exhibit 1,
R. 302-306) and prepared in accordance with the Division of Health Requirements (R.
302). The feasibility study shows that Cress Ferriera is the developer representative (R.
304) and that it was prepared in accordance with "requirements to Establish Feasibility of
Proposed Housing Subdivisions" as published by the Utah State Division of Health dated
January, 1971 (R. 305). The study includes a preliminary plat, showing contours,
proposed street and lot layouts and at R. 305 it says, "2. Individual homes in the
subdivision will receive water from private individual wells (R. 305)"; and at the time
MMR was approved, Ferriera had drilled one well on his property near the East 1/4

quarter corner of Section 22, T29S. R8W SLB&M.(R. 307). The study shows that water



from that well was tested by Southern Utah State College in February 1983 (R. 308-10)
(R. 113). On July 8, 1983 the approved map with official signatures was properly
recorded (R.191). Beaver county has a mobile home ordinance (R. 339) to "protect the
health, safety, and welfare of the present and future residents" (R. 339 Chapter 1). MMR
specifically allows mobile homes (R. 214 d) Over the years, four mobile homes have been
moved into MMR under building permits issued by Beaver County and the Southwest
Utah Division of Health. (R. 343) (R. 344) (R. 349) (R. 350)(R. 404-412).
A. Validity

The Division issued the order and started the formal adjudicative proceedings
"pursuant to investigation ..." (R. 3).

This order is not supported by the Land Sales Practices Act which is being claimed
as authority (R. 3).

The validity issue was brought up in court at (R. 357).

The Division tried to establish that the Ferrieras' failure to prove the exemption
issue would constitute an automatic validation of the cease and desist order (R. 362)
(R363. 22-24).

The Ferrieras preserved that issue in saying they are "... in no way prepared to
concede that it (if) the thing is not exempt that that order to cease and desist was validly

issued." (R. 364).



Ferriera relied on his knowledge of the Land Sales Practices Act and a face to face
conversation with the Division of Real Estate when he decided to bypass the registration
process in 1986 ( R. 7-8).

According to Utah Code Ann. §57-11-21, the Utah Uniform Land Sales Practices
Act “shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of
those states which enact it”. The Utah act was patterned after the Model Land Sales
Practices Act (see addendum page marked 669). Ferreira relied on the intent and purpose
of the Land Sales Practices (R. 378).

The objective of the Utah version and the Model Act is "the prevention of fraud"

Wallis v. Thomas 632 P.2d 39 (Utah 1981).

The Model Land Sales Practices Act was meant for subdivisions of more than 25
lots (Addendum page marked 674) Model Land Sales Practices Act (1.(6)); MMR has 22
lots (Division’s Exhibit 12).

Targets of the Land Sales Practices Act are known as promotional subdivisions
(see comment following Model (1.(6) at page marked 675 of the addendum). Subdivisions
selling less than 25 separate lots per year are excluded (Model (3.(2), addendum page

marked 677).

B. The 1983 Exemption Language



The items discussed face to face with the Division in 1986 (R. 9) were the
condition of the title, the approval of the plat, and the absence of a promotional plan.
Ferriera phoned the division immediately after being served and was switched to David
Jones who turned the conversation away from these topics by questioning Ferriera about
the precise location he had visited in Salt Lake City ten years before. Mr. Jones said he
was working there at the time.  After that, Mr. Jones argued the applicability of the
statutory exemptions of the Land Sales Practices Act as they were before 1983, after
1983, and at present time. In conclusion, he told Ferriera the Division intended to call for
recision rights to all persons who bought lots from the Ferriera's during the 5 year period
immediately preceding the cease and desist order.

C. The 1993 v 1983 Exemption Language

The present wording of the exemption at §57-11-4(1)(f) is different from what it
was in 1983 when MMR was approved under Title 17. The difference in the language is
not decisive but it weighs heavily on the interpretation of the present exemption language
of the Land Sales Practices Act. The difference between the two versions of
§57-11-4(1)(f) is essential to the Ferrieras' case.

Apparently the version cited by the Division as §57-11-1, et seq. (1993) is the
product of 1991 legislative session. The wording seems to transfer a satisfactory

assurance of completion from the police power of the county ordinances to the subdivider



(Ferrieras' Exhibits 9,10, 13, and 14). However, the transfer is arguable because the
assurance referred in the present exemption language is probably related to the granting of
a temporary permit under §57-11-5(2) and §57-11-7(1)(e)(iii). The alleged promise of
completion (R. 431-432) is non existent.
D. The 1993 Exemption Language

This is the same issue sometimes referred to in this case as the 1993 exemption.
The 1991 legislature changed 57-11-4(1)(f) of the Land Sales Practices Act to make the
exemption dependent on the subdivider's furnishing of satisfactory assurance of
completion of the improvements”. That change is evident in Ch. 165 Laws of Utah 1991.
In that chapter it is not at all clear whether the new satisfactory assurance of completion
clause refers to a preexisting promise to complete or the one required in the public
offering statement at §57-11-7(1)(e)(iit). Ferriera is sure it is the latter because it does
not make much sense the other way. However, that question needs to be answered by this
court not the Division of Real Estate because, clearly, it is a matter of law not agency
expertise.

Both of §57-11-4 and §57-11-7 were modified in the same time frame in
consecutive paragraphs of Laws of Utah, 1991 ch.165. Namely, §1 and §2. It would be

too self serving to allow the Division to use the satisfactory assurance of completion of

10



the improvements phrase to demonstrate a non existent promise to complete by the
subdivider.

The Division spawned its own unique interpretation of 1991, ch. 165, §1. The
facts about the 1993 exemption issue are plain. The Ferrieras say MMR is exempt from
registration at §57-11-4(1)(f). The Division and the Administrative Law Judge say the
subdivision is not exempt because the Ferrieras have not provided "assurance of
completion of the improvements as to culinary water" The order on review says "the
Ferrieras agreed to supply culinary water to the lots in 1983" but did not do it and do not
intend to do it. The Ferrieras say the subdivision has culinary water and the exemption
language is not based on a requirement that the subdivider has to complete anything that is
not described in the POS.

In essence, the absence of a promise to complete made by the subdivider in a
public offering statement, automatically exempts the subdivision if it’s located in a county
which has the facilities described in §57-11-4(1)(f)(i) and §57-11-4(1)(f)(ii) regardless of
the improvements providing it will have telephone and electricity when it is complete.

E. Constitutionality

The cease order was based on exemption issue "which are not exempt" (R. 3).

11



The Division started formal adjudicative proceeding on the same they issued the
cease and desist order (R. 1). Section §57-11-13 does not authorize the Division to start
adjudicative proceedings.

The emergency order is not in compliance with §63-46b-20(2)(b) because they did
not state any reason for starting using emergency proceedings in the order (R. 1-3)

Division acknowledged the validity issue by inviting the Ferrieras to "contest this
cease and desist order" (R. 1).

The court confirmed the existence of the validity issue by using it to deny
Ferriera's motion to exclude a preexisting escrow (R. 357).

The Division tried to validate the cease and desist order by insisting that if the
subdivision were found not exempt, the order would be valid automatically (R. 363).

Ferriera objected to automatic validation (R. 364).

Ferriera requested information about what provoked the problem (R. 14).
The Division resorted to a formal adjudicative proceeding so they could rely on it to
withhold information regarding the investigation pursuant to the order (R. 17)
(R. 606-615).

Ferreira could not argue the validity of the order at the exemption hearing because

he did not know why it was issued in the first place (R. 363)

12



The court tried to force Ferriera to testify on the validity of the order anyway
which brought 12 pages of argument (R. 363-375)

The argument was concluded by the court's allowing the Ferrieras to reserve the
validity issue (R.376).

The Administrative Law Judge and the Executive Director of the Department of
Commerce have issued final orders upholding the cease and desist orders..
F. Due Process

The Division issued emergency order under §63-46b-20 and claimed authority
under §57-11-13 (R. 563)

The order is defective because it doesn't give any reason for emergency action
even though the statement of any reason is required at §63-46b-20(2)(b).

They concealed that it was an emergency order until Ferreira reasoned it out
and faced them with it (R. 507).

Eventually, the Division admitted they had used the emergency procedures
of §63-46b-20 (R. 564).

They asked their superior agency to disregard the due process issue (R. 561)

They are still trying to deny due process to the Ferrieras by claiming the Ferrieras

waived their rights (R. 562).

13



The Administrative Law Judge offered them a post judgment hearing but he
admitted he is prejudiced by saying "This court remains convinced that the September 30,
1996 Order was issued in full compliance with procedural requirements mandated by
§57-11-13 (R. 107)

G. The Registration Issue

The Division received a fully executed and paid up application to Register the
subdivision from the Ferriera’s on October 25, 1996 (R. 605).

Utah Code Ann. § 57-11-9(1)(a) through §57-11-9(1)(c) provides:

1) (a) Upon receipt of the application for registration in proper form, the

division shall issue a notice of filing to the applicant within five business

days of the date of receipt of application.

(b) Within 30 days from the date of the notice of filing, or, if no notice of

filing is issued within the time required, within 35 days from the date of

receipt of the application, the division shall register the subdivided lands or

reject the registration.

(c) If the division has not entered the rejection within 30 days from the date

of notice of filing, the land is considered registered unless the applicant has

consented in writing to a delay.

None of the above described notices have been received by the Ferrieras.

The Division has neither granted nor denied the application (R. 487) (R. 593).

H. Recision Rights

The Division’s letter dated December 2, 1996 makes retroactive recision rights and

other things a prerequisite for registration (R. 40).

14



Retroactive recision rights are not a statutory requirement under 57-11-8(1). There
is no statutory grant of discretion to the agency in this regard.

The Division does not understand the difference between sales contracts and real
estate purchase contracts and the importance of that difference to the Land Sales Practices
Act (R. 53-54) (R. 73-74)

I. The Right to Close Escrow

The Ferrieras filed Motion to Exclude Present Escrow from the Cease and Desist
Order on January 23, 1997 (R. 19-41) including exhibits and attachments intended to
demonstrate to the court that the Ferrieras had faithfully and conscientiously fulfilled all
statutory requirements for registration of the subdivision.

The value of the escrow was $38,500 (R. 24) The title to be transferred was for
three water rights and all utilities including a 25 gallon per minute well (R. 24, 1.1). Seller
was to insure the title and convey it under the usual warranty deed subject only to a note
and first deed of trust. The buyer was to have a seven day right of recision under the
standard Utah REPC (R. 24).

Section §63-46b-20(2)(a) reads as follows:

(a) limit its order to require only the action necessary to prevent
or_avoid the danger to the public health, safety, or welfare (Emphasis
added).

The court denied the motion based on fuzzy logic (R. 357)
15



ARGUMENT FOR THE EXEMPTION ISSUE

The Land Sales Practices Act, being relied upon by the Utah Division of Real
Estate does not support the Division's action against the Ferrieras. It is patterned after the
Uniform Law Commissioners' Model Land Sales Practices Act (see addendum but page
numbers therein are not related to page numbers in the index of the record) The Land
Sales Practices Act was known as the Utah Uniform Land and Timeshare Sales Practices
Act until 1987. After that it became known as the Utah Uniform Land Sales Practices Act.
Both versions of the Act are based on the 1966 Uniform Land Sales Practices Act which
has been adopted in substance by most of the United States. Utah was the tenth state to
adopt it. Clearly, the Model Act is focused on the manner in which lands are sold not the
manner in which they are subdivided. Apparently, the Division was not aware of origin
and purpose of the Land Sales Practices Act. If they were, they should not have cited it
against the Ferrieras because Mineral Mountain Ranchos is not a promotional subdivision.

The Land Sales Practices Act is essential to the protection of the unskilled and
inexperienced residential property buyer who might otherwise be taken in by the false
promises and suede shoe sales tactics sometimes used by unscrupulous real estate
promoters. The Division's duty under The Land Sales Practices Act is to enforce the
production of an elaborate detailed disclosures regarding the character of the land and the

resources of the sellers which disclosure is referred to as a public offering statement

16



(§57-11-17) or a POS (R41). Under §57-11-12 the Division is empowered to investigate
the correctness of the POS but nothing in the Land Sales Practices Act authorizes the
Division to evaluate the fitness or the completeness-of any subdivision improvement. That
duty is reserved unto the County officials under Title 17 as referenced at
§57-11-6(1)(D)(1).

The exemption language of the Land Sales Practices Act is designed to minimize
administrative costs by excluding the vast majority of subdivisions from its jurisdiction
(see prefatory note in addendum). Contrary to the Division's thoughts of record expressed

in various phrases such as "entitled to an exemption" "not deserve an exemption" and in
the record (R. 465), the exemptions are not there to provide an escape hatch for sleazy
developers. Mineral Mountain Ranchos, hereinafter MMR, is purposely exempt from The
Land Sales Practices Act by, title, definition, and statutes as well as by the intent and

purpose of the Model Act because the legislature wants to minimize administrative costs.

DETAILS OF THE EXEMPTION ARGUMENT

A. Validity Argument

Respondent ordered the Ferrieras to stop selling subdivided lands in Mineral

Mountain Ranchos until such lands are properly registered under provisions of §57-11-1,
et seq (R4). The findings upon which the September 30, 1996 order is based state that the

Ferrieras are “engaging in acts constituting violations of the Land Sales Practices Act”.

17



The only three ways of violating this chapter are listed at §57-11-17(1)(a), (b), and
(c) as follows:

(a) refers to §57-11-5 which has four subsections all pertaining to

“subdivided lands;”

(b) refers to untrue statements of material facts in disposing of
“subdivided lands;”

(c) refers to omitting a material fact in disposing of “subdivided
lands.”

The definition of “subdivided lands” given at §57-11-2 (9) is “ten or more units
offered as part of a common promotional plan”. In the absence of a promotional plan the
lands mentioned are not subdivided lands regardless of the number of lots involved. None
of the land referred to in the order is identifiable as “subdivided lands" within the meaning
of the Land Sales Practices Act because there is no promotional plan. The Ferrieras admit
to selling lots in MMR but they deny selling “subdivided lands”. Unless the Division had

already proved that the lands being sold by the Ferrieras are subdivided lands within the

meaning of the Land Sales Practices Act, they had no "reason to believe 'that the

above-named Respondents have been, and are, engaging in acts constituting

violation of the Utah Land Sales Practices Act" (R. 3). Therefore, they had no

authority to issue a cease and order in this case.
In their letter dated December 2, 1996 (R41. 4). The Division states that “The

Public Offering Statement (POS) you submitted is acceptable and may be used for this
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offering”. That approved document says that MMR was not to be sold under a
“promotion plan" so none was undertaken (R. 35) That document was approved by the
Division of Real Estate itself (R. 41).

The definition of “promotion” given in the New Lexicon Webster’s Encyclopedic
Dictionary, 1989, is “a striving to secure greater sales by intensive advertising”.

The Administrative Law Judge found only three lots sold on November 17, 1995
(R.102). However there were seven sold on that date because two of the buyers wanted
10 acre sites (two five acre lots each ) and one wanted a fifteen acre site (three five acre
lots).

Nevertheless, the court should wonder how the Division could believe that three
lot sales in the entire year of 1995 could be the result of an intensive plan of advertising.

The Ferrieras conclusion is that the Division well knew MMR is not a promotional
subdivision and they only wanted to see how much trouble they could make for the
Ferrieras by tying up their real estate.

In order to cancel any possible inferences of a common promotional plan in MMR,
we reconciled the sales or record in this proceeding to the following tabulation:
MMR is 22 lots of 5 Acres each (Division’s Exhibit 12). The record shows that during
the five years preceding the September 30, 1996 cease and desist order, the Ferrieras sold

1) One lot to Robert and Sharon Andrew on July 1, 1996 (Division’s Exhibit 18);
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2) Two lots to Douglas Parker November 24, 1995 Division’s Exhibit 19;

3) Three lots to Jon Fry on November 24, 1995 Division’s Exhibit 20);

4) Two lots to Steven Scandell on November 30, 1995 Division’s Exhibit 21;

5) Two lots to David Fry on November 24, 1995 Division’s Exhibit 22,

6) Two lots to Phil Ivey on May 21, 1995 Division’s Exhibit 25

7) One lot to Gayle Cooney on May 24, 1994 Division’s Exhibit 24

8) One lot to Ross Low on June 20, 1994 Division’s Exhibit 26;

During those five years there was one transaction in 1996, five transactions in
1995 and two transactions in 1994. In all, fourteen lots were sold during those five years
but only 8 transactions because most of the buyers preferred ten acres home sites and
bought two lots each. Two lots had been sold before that five year period and at the time
of the cease and desist order two other lots were in escrow leaving four lots unsold at the
time of the order. From time of its approval in 1983 until the date of the order in 1996
there were eleven dispositions as defined at §57-11-2(1). This can not be seen as the result
of any common promotional plan by any stretch of the imagination The tabulation
averages out to about one sale every 15 months. Moreover, every last sale was made to
local people or a friend or relative of a local person. No sale was ever made from

advertising. By definition, the Utah Land Sales Practices Act does not apply to any of the
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lands mentioned in this case, because there is no evidence that the Ferrieras had any
common plan of promotion.

The Division also ordered the Ferrieras to stop offering or selling the four 40 acre
parcels adjacent to MMR. However, these parcels are not part of a common promotional
plan of advertising and sale. They are not subdivided lands within the meaning of the
Land Sales Practices Act (R. 4).

The Division ordered the Ferrieras to stop offering or selling land in this State but
the Ferrieras have not offered or sold any land in the State of Utah under a common
promotional plan of advertising and sale. The order does not apply to anything the
Ferrieras have ever done with real estate.

No single paragraph describes the Land Sales Practices Act better than the

eleventh paragraph written by Chief Justice Maugham in Wallis v Thomas 632 P.2d 39

which says:
“In construing this Act, the focus should be on its objective, i.e., the
regulation of subdivided lands was designed for the prevention of fraud and
sharp practices in a type of real estate transaction peculiarly open to such
abuses.”
The few lots involved in the entire subdivision, only 22 in all, the few sales made

in MMR, and the absence of any promotional plan, exclude this tract of land from the

kind of subdivision that is “peculiarly open to such abuses.”
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Section §57-11-21 of the Utah Land Sales Practices Act provides:

"This act shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose

to make uniform the law of those states which enact it."

As noted by Chief Justice Maugham in the Wallis v Thomas case, the Utah
Uniform Land Sales Practices Act effective August 1, 1973, with certain modifications,
follows the Model Act. The Ferrieras realize that Utah did not include the following
section in its codification of the Act. The purpose in citing it here is to address the
comments following the section in the same way as Chief Justice Maughan did in Wallis v
Thomas when he cited the comment following section (3)(1) of the Model Act
(addendum page marked 677). The Ferrieras make the citation at this point to
demonstrate the intent and purpose of the act not to invoke it as controlling authority.

Subsection 3(2) of the Model Act (addendum 677) provides an exemption if
“fewer than [25] separate parcels , units, or interests in subdivided lands are offered by a
person in a period of [12] months;”

The Comment that follows the exemption reads as follows:

This exemption will exclude all locally oriented offerings and will

allow the seller to take advantage of the exemption even though the

subdivision may be large enough to qualify , by restricting the amount of

land offered for disposition. In order to qualify under this exemption, the

owner must not only refrain from selling, but must refrain from offering
the requisite number of lots for sale.
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It is reasonably obvious that the Utah Legislators, in revising the Land Sales
Practices Act at Laws of Utah, 1983, ch. 255, §2, purposely incorporated the "fewer than
[25] separate parcel" exemption into the definition language by substituting the phrase
"including land" for the phrase "and also includes any land" in the first sentence of
§57-11-2(9) as shown below. In this way, they were able to eliminate section 3(2) of the
Model, maintain the full substance of The Act, and fulfill the purpose of uniformity
expressed at §57-11-21. 1983, ch. 255, §2, Laws of Utah which reads::

(6) "Subdivision" and "subdivided lands" means [any} land which is
divided or is proposed to be divided for the purpose of disposition into ten

or more units fand-alse-tneludes-any] including land, whether contiguous
or not_if ten or more units are offered as a part of a common promotional

plan of advertising and sale. [Where-any] If a subdivision is offered by a
[stngle] developer[;] or [&] group of developers [aeting—+n—eeneert], and

[that] the land is contiguous or is known, designated, or advertised as a
common tract or by a common name, that land [shal-be] is presumed,
without regard to the number of units covered by each individual offering,
to be part of a common promotional plan:

It also can be seen from the foregoing that the purpose of the authority being

claimed by the Division (§57-11-1, et seq) is to supervise the manner in which lands

are sold not the manner in which they are subdivided.

The Utah Uniform Land Sales Practices Act does not apply to MMR because

there is no plan of promotion.
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It should be noted that the Wallis v Thomas case took place in 1981 and the
decision therein was based on the definition of subdivided land as it stood in 1981 not as it
is now in 1998. As that definition stands now and has stood for the last 15 years, MMR is
not included in the Land Sales Practices Act because it does not now have and never has
had a common plan of promotion.

B. The 1983 Exemption Argument

MMR is clearly exempt at §57-11-(4)(1)(f) as it stood in 1983 because this
exemption simply provides that subdivided lands that are subject to county ordinances
which assure an orderly development of the improvements are exempt from the provisions
of the Land Sales Practices Act. The Division does not want to understand that their only
authority under the act is to enforce and monitor the production and distribution of a
detailed disclosure statement. Their duty is not to evaluate subdivisions Conformance to
building standards is the responsibility of the county. Evaluation is the buyer’s privilege.

The Division agreed (R. 391) that all conditions of the 1993 exemption language
exist in Mineral Mountain Ranchos except that it doesn’t have culinary water R-104. The
common basis of all their conclusions and final orders is that the exemption requires the
subdivider to provide satisfactory assurance of completion of the culinary water (R.
431). The 1983 exemption language does not include the word subdivider nor does it in

any way imply that the subdivider shall furnish satisfactory assurance of completion of
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anything. The 1983 exemption language used the same words as the 1993 exemption does
but the earlier version did not imply that subdivider is required to furnish satisfactory
assurance of completion as demonstrated in Ferrteras' Exhibits 9 and 10. The Ferrieras’
understanding of the 1983 language is simply that the state will not require a POS if the
County Ordinances assure completion of the off-site improvements. MMR was designed
in favor of Mobile Homes (R. 214, d.), Beaver County has a Mobile Home Ordinance
(Ferrieras' Exhibit 11, R. 339-342), and MMR is properly approved under Title 17
(Division's Exhibit 12).

The Division agreed that a) condimons of the IS exemphion are Ty mel m
MMR except as 10 culinary waiet (R 301, THi oy TRIRIHIEHin 1H T Inry wath e
subdivider provide AssuIAnte of TOMPIRIETN. Ui, (AR I3 IHini i o, nesisss
the subdivider nor places any such resgashility o bimy. The, exesnation € AQAR wades
the 1983 statutes could can nat be questiaued withaut teference ta the 1991 gtatutes
which of course had not yet been conceived.
C. The 1983 v 1993 Exemption Argument

To establish that "no operative difference"” (R. 105) exists between the two
versions of §57-11-4(1)(f) the division had to assume an expertise in the definition of
culinary water and a statutory right to determine that the subdivider is responsible for

assurance of its existence in the affected land. They do not have the expertise on water
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and they do not have a statutory grant of discretion to determine that the subdivider is
responsible for the assurance.

The Ferrieras assert that the county ordinances adequately assure that no home
will be occupied unless the owner of the home provides himself with culinary water
service. The Division is trying to say the subdivider has to provide the culinary water
service in order to fit the terms of the exemption language. The county was satisfied that
culinary water was generally available throughout the subdivision when they approved it
and they were confident that no one could live in the subdivision without either drilling his
own well or hooking up to a neighbors well. All they wanted to know was that each lot
owner would be provided with a water right which would authorize him to apply for a
permit from the state engineer <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>